

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/17/2019 10:43 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96604-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent and Petitioner.

---

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent and Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General of the State of Washington,  
in his Official Capacity,

Petitioner and Respondent.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/PETITIONER GMA

---

Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874  
Aaron E. Millstein, WSBA #44135  
Daniel-Charles Wolf, WSBA #48211  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580

Bert W. Rein (*pro hac vice*)  
Carol A. Laham (*pro hac vice*)  
Matthew J. Gardner (*pro hac vice*)  
Wiley Rein LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7301

Attorneys for Grocery Manufacturers Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. As applied to GMA, the FCPA’s disclosure requirements for political committees fail exacting First Amendment scrutiny.....	6
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with <i>Utter</i> .....	10
C. The Court of Appeals misinterpreted the concealment statute.....	15
D. There is no basis to impose punitive damages on GMA. ....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 258, 306 P.3d 948 (2013).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	16
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Vanderveen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 594, 211 P.3d 1008 (2009).....	18
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ.</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 14
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526, 119 S. Ct. 2118, 144 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1999).....	18
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 115 S. Ct. 1511, 131 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1995).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1488 (1958).....	9

<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council,</i> 105 Wn. App. 813, 21 P.3d 1157 (2001) .....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995) .....	20
<i>Seaquist v. Caldier,</i> — Wn. App. 2d —, 438 P.3d 606 (2019) .....	6
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 140 Wn.2d 456, 998 P.2d 321 (2000) .....	18
<i>State v. Bunker,</i> 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010) .....	17
<i>State v. Conte,</i> 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007) .....	19
<i>State v. Evans Campaign Comm.,</i> 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976) .....	14
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n,</i> 5 Wn. App. 2d 169, 425 P.3d 927 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Still v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Emp’t &amp; Training,</i> 39 Mass. App. Ct. 502, 657 N.E.2d 1288 (1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 423 Mass. 805, 672 N.E.2d 105 (1996) .....	17
<i>Timbs v. Indiana,</i> — U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019) .....	20
<i>Utter v. Building Industry Ass’n of Wash.,</i> 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Initiatives Now v. Rippie,</i> 213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n v. Permanent Offense,</i> 136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006) .....	15

**Statutes**

Fair Campaign Practices Act ..... *passim*

Pub. L. 114-216.....4

RCW 29A.84.520.....10

RCW 39.30.020 .....17

RCW 42.17A.005(13).....12

RCW 42.17A.005(22).....10

RCW 42.17A.005(37).....13

RCW 42.17A.205.....12

RCW 42.17A.235.....12

RCW 42.17A.240.....12

RCW 42.17A.435.....15

RCW 42.17A.765(5).....16

**Other Authorities**

1973 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 14.....13, 14

1993 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 3.....13

WASH. PDC (2013), [https://www.pdc.wa.gov/  
browse/campaign-  
explorer/committee?filer\\_id=NO522%20%20507  
&election\\_year=2013](https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/campaign-explorer/committee?filer_id=NO522%20%20507&election_year=2013).....7

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY .....10
